

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4487/2010

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UTV NEWS LTD.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY C.A. No.6561/2019, C.A. No.8390/2011 AND IA
 NO.87065/2024 IN C.A. No. 8390/2011 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS
 ITEM])

WITH

C.A. No. 6561/2019 (XVII-A)

IA No. 89932/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 8390/2011 (IX)

IA No. 87065/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 27-08-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing
 today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
 Mr. Victor Das, Adv.
 Ms. Shivani Agarwal, Adv.
 Ms. Manavi Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. N Venkataraman, A.S.G.
 Mrs. Nisha Bagchi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
 Mr. Sughosh Subramanyam, Adv.
 Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Adv.
 Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. S A Haseeb, Adv.
 Mr. G S Makkar, AOR,

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mr. Ankur Mittal, AOR

Mr. Prashant Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
Ms. Akshita Chand, Adv.
Mr. Madan Chandra Karnatak, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Vikas, AOR
Mr. Vaibhav Joshi, AOR

Mr. Udit Jain, Adv.
Ms. Ginita Bodani, Adv.
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.
Ms. Nandita Chauhan, Adv.
M/s Khaitan & Co., AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

I.A. No.87065/2024 in C.A. No.8390/2011

The present applicant is a member of the appellant - association. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that the appeal has been preferred even on behalf of the present applicant. As the applicant wants to take the benefit of Sabka Vishwas (Legacy Dispute Resolution) Scheme, 2019, we permit the applicant to withdraw C.A. No.8390 of 2011 insofar as the claim of the applicant only is concerned.

I.A. No.87065/2024 is accordingly disposed of.

I.A. No.182194 of 2022 in C.A. No.8390 of 2011 be listed on next date of hearing i.e. 20th September, 2024.

C.A. No. 6561/2019

List on 20th September, 2024

**(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**